

No. 25-365

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BARBARA, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE SOCIETY FOR THE RULE OF  
LAW INSTITUTE AND FORMER WHITE HOUSE  
LAWYERS, SENIOR GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS,  
FEDERAL JUDGES, GOVERNORS, AND  
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS WHO WERE  
APPOINTED OR NOMINATED BY REPUBLICAN  
PRESIDENTS, OR ELECTED AS REPUBLICANS,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

HAROLD HONGJU KOH

BRUCE SWARTZ

SONIA MITTAL

MARGARET M. DONOVAN

Peter Gruber Rule of Law  
Clinic

Yale Law School

127 Wall Street

P.O. Box 208215

New Haven, CT 06520

(203) 432-4932

harold.koh@ylsclinics.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TADHG DOOLEY

*Counsel of Record*

ARMANDO GHINAGLIA

WIGGIN AND DANA LLP

265 Church Street

New Haven, CT 06510

(203) 498-4400

tdooley@wiggin.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I. Executive Order 14,160 flagrantly contradicts the settled meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 6

        A. Through the Fourteenth Amendment, the American people adopted the *jus soli* rule. .. 7

        B. The Supreme Court confirmed this interpretation of the Fourteenth Amendment in *Wong Kim Ark*. ..... 9

        C. Congress codified *Wong Kim Ark*—twice... 12

        D. The Executive Branch has respected *Wong Kim Ark* for decades. .... 14

    II. By issuing Executive Order 14,160, the President violated his oath of office and failed to faithfully execute the laws. .... 17

        A. Executive Order 14,160 constitutes lawmaking, not execution of the laws. .... 18

        B. The Order’s language and structure reinforce that it impermissibly seeks to make new law..... 20

        C. The process through which the Order was issued also shows that it is not a faithful execution of the laws. .... 22

    III. Executive Order 14,160 violates the separation of powers. .... 24

A. The Order directly conflicts with the express will of Congress.....	25
B. The Order further undermines the separation of powers by encroaching on this Court’s authority to interpret the law.	28
C. Allowing the Order to stand would set a dangerous precedent. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX .....	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) .....	8
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978) .....	10
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska ex rel. Thayer</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892) .....	25
<i>Chirac v. Lessee of Chirac</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817) .....	25
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	6, 19, 27
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957) .....	10, 16
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	11
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	10, 18

<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985) .....	2, 10, 16
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	7
<i>Learning Resources, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 24-1287 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2026) .....	4, 21
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	12
<i>Mackenzie v. Hare</i> , 239 U.S. 299 (1915) .....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5, 11, 24
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	28, 29
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934) .....	11
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	28, 29
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939) .....	11
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Corbett v. Town of South Norwalk</i> , 77 Conn. 257 (1904) .....	29

<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	28
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	7
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 246 (1819) .....	7, 20
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v.</i> <i>Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	6, 12, 35
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	4, 5, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 29, 31
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	5, 24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	18
U.S. Const. art. V.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	5, 24, 26

**Statutes**

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA), 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....	3, 13, 14
Nationality Act of 1940, 54 Stat. 1137 (1940) .....	12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a) .....	3, 12, 13, 14, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) .....	17, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1401(c) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1401(f) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1402 .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1403 .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1406 .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	25

**Regulatory Provisions and Executive Orders**

1 C.F.R. pt. 19 .....	22
1 C.F.R. § 19.2 .....	23
8 C.F.R. § 101.3 .....	15
8 C.F.R. § 1101.3 .....	15
22 C.F.R. § 79.137 .....	15
28 C.F.R. § 0.25(b) .....	22

Exec. Order No. 11,030, 3 C.F.R. 610  
(1959–1963) ..... 22

Exec. Order No. 14,160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449  
(Jan. 20, 2025) ..... 2, 4, 6, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18,  
20, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28

### Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on  
the Laws of England* (1768) ..... 7

Davis, Julie Hirschfeld, *President  
Wants to Use Executive Order to  
End Birthright Citizenship*, N.Y.  
Times (Oct. 30, 2018),  
[https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/30/  
us/politics/trump-birthright-  
citizenship.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/30/us/politics/trump-birthright-citizenship.html)..... 17

Dellinger, Walter, *Legislation Denying  
Citizenship at Birth to Certain  
Children Born in the United States*,  
19 Op. O.L.C. 340 (1995)..... 3, 15, 16, 23

Goldsmith, Jack & Bob Bauer, *The  
Trump Executive Orders as “Radical  
Constitutionalism,”* American  
Enterprise Institute (Feb. 3, 2025),  
[https://www.aei.org/op-eds/the-  
trump-executive-orders-as-radical-  
constitutionalism/](https://www.aei.org/op-eds/the-trump-executive-orders-as-radical-constitutionalism/)..... 23

House Committee on Immigration and Naturalization, 76th Cong., <i>Report Proposing A Revision and Codification of the Nationality Laws of the United States, Part One: Proposed Code With Explanatory Comments</i> (Comm. Print 1939) .....	13
House of Representatives Report No. 82-1365 (1952) .....	14
Kent, Andrew, Ethan J. Leib & Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019).....	18
Manheim, Lisa & Kathryn A. Watts, <i>Reviewing Presidential Orders</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1743 (2019).....	18
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Special Feature: Must Administrative Officers Serve at the President's Pleasure?</i> , NYU Law Democracy Project (Sep. 29, 2025), <a href="https://democracyproject.org/posts/must-administrative-officers-serve-at-the-presidents-pleasure">https://democracyproject.org/posts/must-administrative-officers-serve-at-the-presidents-pleasure</a> .....	30
Rudalevige, Andrew <i>The Contemporary Presidency: Executive Orders and Presidential Unilateralism</i> , 42 Presidential Stud. Q. 138 (2012) .....	22
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	12

Savage, Charlie, *Trump Sidelines  
Justice Dept. Legal Office, Eroding  
Another Check on His Power*, N.Y.  
Times (Apr. 4, 2025),  
[https://www.nytimes.com/2025/04/04/  
us/politics/trump-office-of-legal-  
counsel-doj.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2025/04/04/us/politics/trump-office-of-legal-counsel-doj.html) ..... 23
